because the value-at-risk method previously used in the risk

management system is no longer being applied as a result of the

new organisational and strategic focus in the KION Group. The

prior-year figures have been restated accordingly.

204

Annual Report 2016  |  KION GROUP AGA  N E W  E R A

Currency risks from financial instruments as defined by IFRS 7 are

only included in calculating currency sensitivity if the financial

instruments are denominated in a currency other than the func-

tional currency of the reporting entity concerned. This means that

currency risks resulting from the translation of the separate finan-

cial statements of subsidiaries into the Group reporting currency,

i.e. currency translation risks, are not included.

Currency risk in the KION Group arises mainly in connection

with derivative financial instruments, trade receivables and trade

payables. It is assumed that the portfolio of financial instruments

as at the reporting date is representative of the portfolio over the

whole of the year.

The sensitivity analysis for currencies that give rise to signifi-

cant risk in the view of the KION Group is shown in > TABLE 115.

Foreign-currency forwards TABLE 114

Fair value Notional amount

in € million 2016 2015 2016 2015

Foreign-currency forwards (assets) Hedge Accounting 2.9 3.1 83.1 142.5

Held for Trading 7.5 2.3 552.7 153.3

Foreign-currency forwards (liabilities) Hedge Accounting 8.7 6.4 279.3 181.1

Held for Trading 13.5 5.5 384.4 269.7

Foreign-currency sensitivity TABELLE 115

Net income Other comprehensive income

+ 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%

in € million 2016

CNY 0.2 – 0.2 5.1 – 6.3

GBP 2.2 – 2.7 7.7 – 9.5

USD 12.9 – 16.1 3.6 – 4.4

in € million 2015

CNY – 0.6 1.0 5.2 – 6.4

GBP – 0.2 0.2 7.6 – 9.3

USD 0.1 – 0.2 3.1 – 3.7

205NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Other disclosures

KION GROUP AG  |  Annual Report 2016 A  N E W  E R A

The table shows the after-tax impact from changes in exchange

rates considered to be possible (+10 per cent: increase in the

value of the euro against the other currencies of 10.0 per cent;

–10 per cent: fall in the value of the euro against the other curren-

cies of 10.0 per cent).

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally.

The basis for decision-making includes sensitivity analyses of

interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.